

**No. 15-20078**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, LLC,**  
**and TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, LLC,**  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Michael W. Johnston  
Samuel M. Matchett  
Rebecca Cole Moore  
Jona J. McCormick  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Telephone: (404) 572-4600  
Facsimile: (404) 572-5138

James P. Sullivan  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 3200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 457-2000  
Facsimile: (512) 457-2100

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The *Teamsters* Method of Proof is Not a Manageable or Constitutional Way to Try this Case..... 1

A. Neither the EEOC nor the district court has been able to devise a viable trial plan..... 3

B. EEOC suits are subject to manageability requirements and to *Allison*. ..... 6

C. Using *Teamsters* would violate due process. .... 8

1. Bass Pro has no meaningful opportunity to present its defenses to individual claims..... 8

2. Shifting the burden of proof to Bass Pro would be arbitrary and unfair..... 11

3. Applying *Teamsters* here creates settlement pressures amounting to judicial blackmail..... 12

D. Using *Teamsters* would violate the Seventh Amendment. .... 14

II. The EEOC Misinterprets Title VII..... 17

A. The EEOC may not bring its pattern or practice cause of action under § 706..... 18

B. The EEOC is not entitled to legal damages or a jury trial for its pattern or practice claim..... 21

C. The district court’s Order renders § 707 functionally superfluous. .... 25

D. The EEOC did not satisfy the administrative prerequisites for its § 706 claim. .... 28

1. The EEOC misstates the record..... 28

2.	The EEOC’s lawsuit is limited to the substantive scope of the claim it investigated, found cause to be true, and conciliated.....	29
III.	The EEOC’s anecdotal allegations are unproven and irrelevant to this appeal.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abner v. Kansas City S. R.R. Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen, Local 201</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	19
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6, 13
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 17

*EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank*,  
652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 17

*EEOC v. Bloomberg, LP*,  
751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 26

*EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 32

*EEOC v. Doherty Enters., Inc.*,  
No. 14-81184-CIV-MARRA, 2015 WL 5118067 (S.D. Fla.  
Sept. 1, 2015)..... 27

*EEOC v. Freeman*,  
778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 2

*EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 26

*EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.*,  
748 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 2

*EEOC v. Monarch Machine Tool Co.*,  
737 F.2d 1444 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 17

*EEOC v. Olson’s Dairy Queens, Inc.*,  
989 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 17

*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.*,  
490 F. Supp. 1245 (M.D. Ala. 1980) ..... 26

*EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... *passim*

*EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.*,  
No. 14-1782, 2015 WL 5233636 (2d. Cir. Sept. 9, 2015) ..... 29, 30, 32

*EEOC v. United Airlines*,  
No. 73-C-972, 1975 WL 194 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1975)..... 26

*EEOC v. Waffle House*,  
 534 U.S. 279 (2002) ..... 23

*Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.*,  
 424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 24

*Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC*,  
 446 U.S. 318 (1980) ..... 7, 20, 23, 31

*Hardin v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
 227 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Helvering v. Hallock*,  
 309 U.S. 106 (1940) ..... 24

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,  
 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... *passim*

*Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray*,  
 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.*,  
 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 17

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)..... 31, 32

*Marshall v. Sun Oil Co. (Del.)*,  
 605 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 31

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 3

*Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n*,  
 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 5

*Roussell v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. H-05-3733, 2008 WL 7835721 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30,  
 2008) ..... 16

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 19

*Scarlett v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.*,  
676 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)..... 24

*Serrano v. Cintas*,  
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 27

*Smith v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15

*United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.*,  
517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 20, 27

*United States v. City of Yonkers*,  
592 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 26

*United States v. New Jersey*,  
473 F. Supp. 1199 (D.N.J. 1979) ..... 26

*United States v. New York*,  
No. 77-CV-343, 1977 WL 15467 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1977) ..... 26

*United States v. Ruff*,  
984 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 23

*W. & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson*,  
279 U.S. 639 (1929) ..... 12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... *passim*

*Young v. UPS, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)..... 25

**Other Authorities**

*EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.*,  
 No. 79-1068, Br. for Petitioner, 1980 WL 339324 (U.S.  
 June 11, 1980) ..... 25

*EEOC v. Cintas Corp.*,  
 No. 2:04-cv-40132-SFC-RSW, EEOC Submission of Class  
 Member List, Doc. 1131 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2015)..... 10

*EEOC v. Cintas Corp.*,  
 No. 2:04-cv-40132-SFC-RSW, Order, Doc. 1142 (E.D.  
 Mich. Aug. 20, 2015) ..... 10

*EEOC v. Pioneer Hotel, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-01588-LRH, Mot. to Dismiss, Doc. 162 (D.  
 Nev. Mar. 27, 2015)..... 33

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
 No. 13-1019, Br. for Respondent, 2014 WL 5464087 (U.S.  
 Oct. 27, 2014) ..... 30

**Constitutional Law**

Seventh Amendment U.S. Const. VII..... *passim*

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1)..... 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16..... 21

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 6, 7, 23

**Other Authorities**

Lindemann, Grossman, and Weirich, EMPLOYMENT  
DISCRIMINATION LAW 30-21 (5th ed. 2012)..... 26

<http://www.justice.gov/crt/overview-employment-litigation>  
(last visited Sept. 12, 2015) ..... 21
